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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Elizabeth Comino 
UNSW Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Nov-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this paper.  
Overall the paper was well prepared and read well. The information 
was useful to practitioners interested in implementing programs to 
improve health literacy and chronic and complex health care.  
Some clarification of the methods is required.  
 
Further description of the statistical methods would be helpful. The 
methods appear to be adequate for this paper. 
 
This was a technical paper and comprised a systematic review of 
intervention studies to establish the relative importance of 
interventions to improve self-management skills in men with long 
term conditions.  
There are some issues with the description of the studies that were 
selected that require clarification. This reviewer was confused about 
the selection of „men only‟, female only‟ and mixed sex‟ trials.  
Page 6, line 55-6: Given that the study population was „males 18 
and older‟ – this would exclude papers that targeted only female 
participants.  
Do these eligibility criteria relate to the systematic reviews or to the 
studies within the systematic reviews? Are they the same or 
different?  
Page 9-10, Data analysis: studies with female participants are 
included. It might be better to change the eligibility criteria specified 
above to studies of „people aged 18 and over‟ and then limit the 
study selection to those that were used in the analysis.  
Further information on the statistical methods would be useful. There 
was not mention of ethics and one presumes that this was not 
sought(?)  
Page 10, line 14-17: This sentence needs to be clarified.  
Given the number of systematic reviews that have already been 
conducted in this area, using these to identify relevant studies does 
not seem to be unreasonable.  
Page 11, line 23-28, results: there were 164 reviews of which 116 
met eligibility criteria, generated 1887 publications and 40 „male 
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only‟ studies.  
Page 12, Risk of bias: there is still confusion about the terminology. 
Pedantically a „male only‟ trial cannot include a female comparison 
group!  
Page 12, line 44: „poorly‟ or inadequately reported for the purpose of 
this review? Perhaps a lesson is the difficulty of doing these sorts of 
trials well and then need for well designed and implemented 
evaluation.  
Page 12, line 55-56: where do these studies come from – they do 
not seem to total 40. The terminology remains unclear.  
The problem for this reviewer is that many of the interventions are 
context led. Measures of success are often blunt instruments that 
rarely consider the context within which the trials are undertaken, the 
health literacy of the participants and the length of the trial both in 
delivering the intervention and in terms of follow up. All will impact 
directly on the study findings and yet there is not scope for 
consideration of these issues within the review.  
  

 

REVIEWER Dragan Ilic 
Monash University, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an important review within the scope of men's health and 
utilization of health services. The review is for the most part well 
grounded in the methodology and in its execution. I had several 
major queries which I would like to seek the authors' comments;  
 
1. Why limit the search to only Cochrane systematic reviews? The 
search date was May 2013 (issue 5). Limiting the search only to the 
CDSR introduces the potential for publication bias at a variety of 
levels, not only with respect to the search, the date at which the 
various reviews were published and the time at which the individual 
trials were published.  
 
2. The second issue which wasn't clear relates to the PICO 
question. The population is stated as males (ok), intervention as 
self-managed support (ok), but the comparison is any comparison 
group. So the primary analysis should be the comparison self-
managed support vs no support (other) in males. Any other 
comparisons would be a different question.  
 
3. The intervention itself (a self-management support intervention) 
requires further defining. Does this consist of one-off/ongoing, self 
directed/instructed, online/face-to-face etc.. intervention.  
 
4. Given the potential clinical heterogeneity of the support 
interventions, is a meta-analysis warranted?  
 
5. The Cochrane risk of bias assessment is provided for the male-
only trials. Please provide for the others, given that those trials were 
reported in the meta-analyses.  
 
6. The discussion states that 'physical activity, education and peer 
support-based interventions may be particularly beneficial for 
improving HRQOL in men' - this statement requires further 
explanation. Table 4 (male only analysis) would suggest for HRQOL 
that interventions without physical activity, but with education and 
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without HCP monitoring are potentially beneficial. The HRQOL result 
examining with and without peer support seems to provide 
conflicting data (as both are assessed as being beneficial).  
 
Minor  
1. Please define what a long term condition (LTC) is in the opening 
sentence of the introduction.  
 
2. In using the Cochrane risk of bias tool, please define which 
domains were used  
 
3. Please label the tables with appropriate SMD, 95 % CI etc...  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 comments: 

# Comment Response 

1 Further description of the statistical methods would be 

helpful. The methods appear to be adequate for this paper. 

We have provided further detail on 

the statistical methods used on 

p.8, para 1, and p.9, para 1. 

 

2 There are some issues with the description of the studies 

that were selected that require clarification. This reviewer 

was confused about the selection of „men only‟, female 

only‟ and mixed sex‟ trials. 

We have clarified the terminology 

used to describe the studies 

throughout the manuscript (see 

also point #3, below). 

 

We have also amended the text to 

ensure the term „sex‟ (as opposed 

to a mix of „sex‟ and „gender‟) is 

used consistently throughout the 

manuscript.  

3 Page 6, line 55-6: Given that the study population was 

„males 18 and older‟ – this would exclude papers that 

targeted only female participants. 

We have amended the text under 

the „Eligibility criteria‟ subheading 

(p.6) to make clear that 

randomised controlled trials 

(RCTs) investigating self-

management support interventions 

in single sex samples of men with 

LTCs were included, and relevant 

studies with mixed-sex or women-

only samples were used to derive 

comparison groups. 

 

The population element of the 

PICO criteria has also been 

amended to reflect this. 
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4 Do these eligibility criteria relate to the systematic reviews 

or to the studies within the systematic reviews? Are they 

the same or different? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

We have now made clear on p.6 

(para 1) that the eligibility criteria 

were used for individual trials 

included within relevant systematic 

reviews. 

 

We have also added the screening 

criteria used to identify relevant 

Cochrane systematic reviews of 

self-management support 

interventions as a supplementary 

file 1. 

5 Page 9-10, Data analysis: studies with female participants 

are included. It might be better to change the eligibility 

criteria specified above to studies of „people aged 18 and 

over‟ and then limit the study selection to those that were 

used in the analysis. 

This text has now been amended 

for clarification, as noted in point 

#3. 

 

 

 

6 There was not mention of ethics and one presumes that 

this was not sought(?) 

We have added a subheading on 

p.9, para 3, which clarifies that as 

this was a secondary analysis of 

anonymised published literature, 

ethical approvals were not 

required. 

 

7 Page 10, line 14-17: This sentence needs to be clarified. This text has now been amended 

for clarification. 

8 Page 12, Risk of bias: there is still confusion about the 

terminology. Pedantically a „male only‟ trial cannot include 

a female comparison group! 

Text has been amended for 

clarification, as before. 

9 Page 12, line 44: „poorly‟ or inadequately reported for the 

purpose of this review?  

Text has been amended 

accordingly. 

10 Page 12, line 55-56: where do these studies come from – 

they do not seem to total 40. The terminology remains 

unclear. 

We have amended the description 

of the screening/inclusion to clarify 

this (point #3).  

 

A total of 40 RCTs involving men 

alone were identified and included 
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as per criteria. Only 17 of these 

studies could be included in meta-

analysis for analysis #2 and 14 in 

analysis #3.  

 

In analysis #2, 15 separate studies 

involving female-only samples, 

and 17 separate studies involving 

mixed-sex samples, were 

identified and included in this 

meta-analysis, acting as 

comparison groups. 

 

11 The problem for this reviewer is that many of the 

interventions are context led. Measures of success are 

often blunt instruments that rarely consider the context 

within which the trials are undertaken, the health literacy of 

the participants and the length of the trial both in delivering 

the intervention and in terms of follow up. All will impact 

directly on the study findings and yet there is not scope for 

consideration of these issues within the review. 

Thank you for this helpful 

suggestion. We have added a 

paragraph on p.14 suggesting that 

a future study drawing on realist 

principles may have utility in 

studying in explaining the 

relationship between the context in 

which an intervention is applied 

and the outcomes which are 

produced. 

 

Reviewer 2 comments: 

# Comment Response 

1 Why limit the search to only Cochrane systematic reviews? 

The search date was May 2013 (issue 5). Limiting the 

search only to the CDSR introduces the potential for 

publication bias at a variety of levels, not only with respect 

to the search, the date at which the various reviews were 

published and the time at which the individual trials were 

published. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As noted by reviewer 1, we believe 

the number of systematic reviews 

we identified that have already 

been conducted in this area (we 

generated a substantial sample 

frame of 1887 potentially relevant 

studies identified via 116 Cochrane 

reviews) shows that our search 

strategy was a reasonable and 

legitimate approach. However, we 

recognise on p.13, para 2, that this 

is a potential limitation of the 

review. 
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2 The second issue which wasn't clear relates to the PICO 

question. The population is stated as males (ok), 

intervention as self-managed support (ok), but the 

comparison is any comparison group. So the primary 

analysis should be the comparison self-managed support 

vs no support (other) in males. Any other comparisons 

would be a different question. 

Thank you for highlighting this.  

 

We did intend to distinguish 

between studies with standard 

care/waiting list controls 

comparators and those with active 

comparators. However, only one 

study in the male-only meta-

analysis had an „active‟ usual care 

comparator, and this study 

compared supervised exercise with 

unsupervised (and thus included 

an „active‟ comparator that was not 

self-management support).  

 

We do not feel that inclusion of 

one, marginally different, study 

would have a substantive impact 

on the findings. We have added 

text to clarify this on p.13. para 4. 

 

3 The intervention itself (a self-management support 

intervention) requires further defining. Does this consist of 

one-off/ongoing, self-directed/instructed, online/face-to-face 

etc. intervention. 

We have provided additional 

information on how we defined a 

self-management support 

intervention on p.6, para 3 (and 

table 2). We have also provided a 

detailed typology of how we 

categorised interventions (table 3). 

4 Given the potential clinical heterogeneity of the support 

interventions, is a meta-analysis warranted? 

The use of a random effects model 

will account for some clinical 

variability across trials. The 

analysis was also conducted by 

intervention types which should 

also minimise the possibility of 

clinical heterogeneity evident in the 

self-management support 

interventions.  

5 The Cochrane risk of bias assessment is provided for the 

male-only trials. Please provide for the others, given that 

those trials were reported in the meta-analyses. 

We have added a table (4) on the 

characteristics of comparison 

studies using mixed-sex and 

women-only samples 
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6 The discussion states that 'physical activity, education and 

peer support-based interventions may be particularly 

beneficial for improving HRQOL in men'  -  this statement 

requires further explanation. Table 4 (male only analysis) 

would suggest for HRQOL that interventions without 

physical activity, but with education and without HCP 

monitoring are potentially beneficial. The HRQOL result 

examining with and without peer support seems to provide 

conflicting data (as both are assessed as being beneficial). 

Analysis #2 showed a 

consistent/significant benefit to 

HRQOL from physical activity, 

education and peer support 

interventions overall. In all three 

instances the male only group was 

the only sex sub-group to exhibit a 

significant effect (mixed-sex and 

women-only were both non-

significant).  

 

Analysis #3 (In relation to 

HRQOL):  

A larger significant „moderate 

effect size‟ was reported for 

interventions with physical activity 

compared to those without.  

 

Education containing interventions 

reached significance; the effect 

size for interventions without 

education was larger but was non-

significant and exhibited high 

levels of heterogeneity.  

 

For peer support, both 

interventions with and without peer 

support significantly improved 

HRQOL. The effect was larger in 

those without this component; 

however a high level of 

heterogeneity was associated with 

this finding.  

 

Based on this evidence we have 

tentatively concluded that 

interventions with physical activity, 

education or peer support 

components may be particularly 

beneficial for improving HRQOL in 

men, although we have been clear 

in stating that „strong statements of 

effect cannot be determined‟ and 

limitations and strengths of the 
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analysis are discussed.   

 

7 Please define what a long term condition (LTC) is in the 

opening sentence of the introduction. 

We have added a paragraph to the 

beginning of the introduction on 

p.4. 

8 In using the Cochrane risk of bias tool, please define which 

domains were used 

This detail has been added at the 

end of p.7 under the “Quality 

assessment” subheading. 

9  Please label the tables with appropriate SMD, 95 % CI etc The tables have now been 

amended accordingly. 

 

Additional changes: 

 P.5, para 3 - we have made reference to the results from a parallel qualitative review of the 

acceptability and accessibility of self-management support interventions in men which are 

reported elsewhere.  

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Elizabeth Comino 
Centre for Primary Health Care and Equity  
University of NSW  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have adequately addressed most of the reviewers' 
comments.  
There is one issue that requires further clarification. This is the 
number of papers that were included in each stage of the review. 
This could be achieved with a clear statement at the beginning of the 
results that included 'men only', 'women only' and 'mixed studies'.  
Page 15 line 33-40: the description of the numbers of studies 
included is still confusing. Is this correct that there are 40 RCTs that 
examined self-management support in men. How many were 
included that looked at women? and how many looked at men and 
women?  
Para 2- were the countries similar or different for different groups of 
studies?  
Page 16, paras 1 and 2: did the types of interventions vary for men 
and women  
This reviewer thinks that some clarification of the non-male only 
papers is needed.  
Page 19: 'a total of 20 trials' - are these within the 40 studies or 
another group?  
Page 20, lines 7-15: to what extent are these trials a part of '40 
studies' previously mentioned?  
As these comments indicate the issue of the number of trials needs 
clarifying throughout the document and in the accompanying figures. 
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REVIEWER Dragan Ilic 
Monash University, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you to the authors for the revisions made to the manuscript. I 
believe that those amendments have further strengthened the paper. 
Can the authors please address the following points;  
 
1. Introduction: The last paragraph provides a general objective of 
the study. Please frame the research question more specifically, with 
a primary and secondary set of outcomes presented.  
 
2. Methodology: I am still having trouble interpreting the PICO 
presented. In its current form the PICO question presented would 
be; "In adults diagnosed with a LTC, are self-management support 
interventions more effective that non self-management support 
interventions at increase health status etc..."  
 
This would suggest that the PICO question presented is different to 
your research question. The questions about sex as a moderator 
and the effect of sex on outcomes would seem to be separate sub-
group analyses. If that is the case then a primary analysis of this 
PICO question should also be included. If not, then it would seem 
that there a 2 PICO questions;  
 
(i) P: Men with LTC, I: self-managed support (SMS) intervention, C: 
non-SMS intervention, O: health status  
 
(ii) P: Adults with LTC, I: men with SMS intervention, C: 
females/mixed with non-SMS intervention: health status  
 
3. Results: Table 4 provides the characteristics of comparison 
studies using mixed-sex and women-only. It is common practice in 
systematic reviews to provide a table of all included studies.  
 
4. Results: A risk of bias table has been included for the male-only 
trials. Why has only allocation concealment then been reported for 
trials in Table 4?  

 

 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 
 #  Comment  Response  
1  There is one issue that 

requires further clarification. 
This is the number of papers 
that were included in each 
stage of the review. This could 
be achieved with a clear 
statement at the beginning of 
the results that included 'men 
only', 'women only' and 'mixed 
studies'.  

We have added text under an 
additional sub-heading at the 
beginning of the results (p.15, 
para 1) describing the 
characteristics of the „women 
only‟ and „mixed sex‟ studies. 
To aid clarity, we have also 
added a further reference to 
the PRISMA flow chart on 
p.14, para 2.  
The exact number of studies 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-006620 on 20 M

arch 2015. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


included in each analysis is 
reported at the start of each 
analysis sub-heading. An 
additional reference has also 
been made to this at the 
beginning of the results 
section.  

2  Page 15 line 33-40: the 
description of the numbers of 
studies included is still 
confusing. Is this correct that 
there are 40 RCTs that 
examined self-management 
support in men. How many 
were included that looked at 
women? and how many looked 
at men and women?  

We believe this issue is 
resolved by the revisions 
described above.  

3  Para 2- were the countries 
similar or different for different 
groups of studies?  

We have added a table 
detailing the characteristics of 
all studies (supplementary file 
2), which provides information 
on the countries studies took 
place in. We have also added 
additional text to the „study 
characteristics‟ section 
regarding countries in which 
trials took place at the start of 
the results (p.15).  

4  Page 16, paras 1 and 2: did 
the types of interventions vary 
for men and women  

The study characteristics table 
we have now provided 
(supplementary file 2) includes 
a brief description of each type 
of intervention.  

5  Page 19: 'a total of 20 trials' - 
are these within the 40 studies 
or another group?  

As in response to comment 1. 
Further clarification of study 
numbers has been added.  

6  Page 20, lines 7-15: to what 
extent are these trials a part of 
'40 studies' previously 
mentioned?  

As response to comment 1. 
Further clarification of study 
numbers has been added.  
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